the transfer between the parent‟s equity and non-controlling interests, in terms of existing carrying

amount, has been recognised directly in equity. It was not practicable to determine the results of the

change in the accounting policy for each financial statement line item affected and earnings per share

information as the cost to develop such information would be excessive.

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY POWER MACHINES AND SUBSIDIARIES

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2009 (UNAUDITED)

(in thousands of US dollars unless otherwise stated)

 10

Prior period reclassifications and restatements

Certain comparative information in the consolidated condensed interim financial statements for the

six months ended 30 June 2008 has been reclassified. Reclassifications were based upon

management‟s decision to enhance disclosure of the Group‟s results of operations through better

presentation of certain types of income and expenses on the face of the consolidated condensed

interim income statement.

The effect of reclassifications is presented below:

Before

reclassification

After

reclassification  Difference

Cost of sales 452,496  468,384  15,888

Distribution expenses 27,110  24,930  (2,180)

Administrative expenses 67,890  54,386  (13,504)

Other operating expenses 15,739  10,801  (4,938)

Financial expenses 12,313  17,047  4,734

   -

During the year ended 31 December 2008, management of the Group completed the purchase price

allocation of OJSC “Kaluzhsky turbine plant”. Certain comparative information presented in the

consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2008,

which is the period before completing the initial accounting for the acquisition, has been restated and

presented as if the initial accounting had been completed at the acquisition date. The effect of increase

in non-controlling interests compared to the provisional purchase price allocation at 30 June 2008 was